# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL

## ACTS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

## THIRTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

AT ITS SESSION COMMENCING JANUARY 2, 1833.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:

I. BERRY & CO. PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1833.

### CHAPTER 347.

AN ACT to incorporate the South West Bend Stage Company.

Approved February 26, 1833.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Jonathan C. Mer- Names of perrill, Israel Putnam, Jonathan Judkins, Olando Merrill, sons incorpora-William Newell Jr., Josiah Libbey, Joseph Moore and Ebenezer Ham and their associates, successors and assigns, be and they hereby are incorporated into a body politic, by the name of the South West Bend Stage Company, for the purpose of establishing and continuing a line of Stages from Portland to Augusta by the South West Bend; with power to prosecute and defend suits at law; to have a common seal, and to change the same, to make any bylaws for the management of their affairs, not repugnant to the laws of this State; to take and hold any real and personal estate to the value of Five Thousand Dollars; and to give, grant, bargain and sell the same; and with all the privileges usually granted to similar Corporations.

Powers &c.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That Ebenezer Ham may call the first meeting of said Corporation, at such time First meeting. and place as by him may be designated, by posting up notice thereof in the towns of Durham, Wales and Monmouth seven days at least previous thereto.

### CHAPTER 348.

AN ACT to incorporate the Augusta Charitable Mechanic Association.

Approved February 26, 1833.

Sect. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Luther Severance Names of perand Sylvanus C. Hersey, with their associates, successors ted.

#### EDUCATION OF YOUTH.

and assigns, be and they hereby are incorporated into a Company by the name of the Augusta Charitable Mechanic Association, for the purpose of promoting the means of usefulness by the encouragement of the Mechanic Arts, with power by that name to sue and defend suits in law and equity; use a common seal, establish by-laws for the management of their affairs, not repugnant to the laws of the State; have, hold and convey estates, real or personal, to an amount not exceeding Five Thousand Dollars, and to have and exercise all the rights and privileges of similar institutions.

Powers &c.

May hold real and personal estate.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That said institution shall Said Institution be established in the town of Augusta in the County of to be established in the town of Kennebec, and either of the persons aforesaid may call the Augusta. first meeting of said Corporation, by giving such notice of the time and place thereof as he may think suitable.

First meeting.

#### CHAPTER 349.

AN ACT further to provide for the Education of Youth.

Approved February 27, 1833.

Town of Augusta authorized to Directors.

Their powers.

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That any School District in the town of Augusta may, at a legal district meeting, elect 7 School elect by ballot in the month of April annually seven school Directors to remain in office until others are chosen in their stead, with power to fill any vacancies that may happen in their number, who shall be sworn to the faithful performance of the duties of their office: and said Directors shall have all the rights and powers, and perform all the duties, not inconsistent with the provisions of this Act, now enjoined and prescribed by law to be performed by school agents and the superintending school committee of the town, in said district. And said Directors shall have power, and it shall be their duty, within thirty days after their